
Baptist Cemetery
ABBOTT Wayne C., died 20 October 1871, “age 21 
years” 

ALEXANDER John, born 1838, died 1890 

ALLEN Harvy C., died 19 October 1839, “age 39 
years” 

ALLEN Nancy, died 27 November 1865, age 71 years 3 
months 12 days”, “wife of Moses Allen” 

ALLEN Poly A., died 17 April 1837, “age 21 years” 

ANDREWS Granville L., died March 1850, buried 
March 1850 / Lot 21 - 18 and 1/12th feet from South 
End  
BAGLETT Julia, died 24 July 1871 “age 73 years” 



Baptist Cemetery
BAKER Isabella M. (Westfall), born 22 June 1842 died 
1 March 1889, “wife of Chancey E. Baker” daughter of 
James Westfall, Plymouth Mail obituary. 

BARBER Henry, died 19 April 1867 “age 75 years 2 
months 9 days” 

BARKER <No Name>, died 27 September 1852, bur-
ied 28 September 1852, Age 1 year / Lot 29 
BARKER David Birney, died 16 April 1847, buried 
17 April 1847, Age 1 year 7 months 24 days / Cause 
“Drinking Lye” / Lot 28 - 18 feet from South End 

BARKER Jacob, died 20 February 1855 “age 72 years 2 
months” 

BARKER John Murray, died 12 September 1848, bur-
ied 13 September 1848, Age 3 months 20 days / Cause 
“Summer Complaint” / Lot 29 - 2 and 3/4 feet from 
South End 
BARKER Nancy Lucretia, died 20 July 1850, buried 21 
July 1850, Age 8 months 2 days / Cause “Whooping 
Cough & Thrush” / Lot 29 - 4 and 3/4 feet from South 
End 
BARR James, died 3 April 1852, buried 4 April 1852, 
age 1 year 9 months 16 days / Lot 46 
BAUR Jacob, born 5 October 1840, died 14 October 
1865, “Co. D, 4 Mich. Cavalry.” 



Baptist Cemetery
BAUR John C., born 8 November 1814, died 6 Septem-
ber 1898 
BAUR Margret, born 3 December 1819, died 6 Octo-
ber 1909, “wife of John C. Baur” 

BAUR Maggie, born 14 December 1858, died 12 Au-
gust 1880 

BENNETT Ida L., born 16 April 1858, died 29 Septem-
ber 1928, age 70 years 5 months 13 days, wife of Sewell 
Bennett, Mother: Jane R. Peters, Father: Samuel Lyn-
don, Death Cert. available. 
BENTLEY In memory of an infant son & dau. of D.R. 
& J. Bentley. 
  

BENTLEY James M. Sgt., “Co H. 2nd Mich. Inf.” 

BENTLEY Mary Ann, born 5 July 1819 died 4 October 
1865, “age 46 years 3 months”, “wife of J.M. Bentley” 
  

BERT John, died 20 February 1842 “age 80 years” 



Baptist Cemetery
BIRD “Infant” / Lot 12 - 3 and 5/12 feet from South 
End 
BODE F. Eddie, died 17 May 1877, “age 13 years 8 
months 13 days”, “son of E.G. & A.M. Bode” 
  

BOOTH Hiram, died 17 September 1848, buried 
18 September 1848, Age 6 months 19 days / Cause 
“Cholera Infantum” / Lot 
31 - 15 feet from South 
End 
BOOTH Rosalia, died 
2 March 1848, buried 
4 March 1848, Age 42 
years 2 months 27 days 
/ “wife of C.N. Booth” 
/ Lot 31 - 15 feet from 
South End 
BOOTH Susan Amy, 
died 18 November 1833, 
buried 4 March 1848, 
Age 11 months / Lot 31 - 
13 and 5/12 feet from South End 
BOOTH Willie, died 10 October 1863 *the Children of 
C.N. & R. Booth* 
BOWEN Ruth W., born 11 August 1843, died 27 Janu-
ary 1901 

BRADNER Irvin, died 21 February 1850, buried 
21 February 1850, Age 6 months 10 days / Cause 
“Thrush” / Lot 32 - 2 and 5/6 feet from South End 
BRADNER Ovid Milton, died 24 November 1853 “age 
10 years 4 months 25 days” “son of A. & S. Bradner” 

BRADNER Virginia, died 18 October 1853, buried 19 
October 1853, Age 1 year 6 months / Cause “Diarhea” /
Lot 32 - 4 and ½ feet from South End 
BRADNER Webster, died 2 October 1848, buried 2 
October 1848, Age 3 months 20 days / Cause “Cong. 
on Brain” / Lot 32 - 5/6 feet from South End 
BREARLEY Infant, son of Joseph Brearley, died 25 
July 1844, buried 3 January 1846 / Lot 26 - 1 & 1/4 feet 
from South End 
BREARLEY Sarah Ann, died 27 August 1842, buried 3 
January 1846, Age 3 months 16 days / Cause “Opium 
Fits”/ Lot 26 - ½ foot from South End 
BREARLEY Hannah, died 8 August 1852, buried 9 
August 1852, Age 40 years 4 months 24 days / Cause 
“Inflamation of Bowels” / Lot 26 
BROWN Ella, died 11 August 1886, age 3 months 11 
days, daughter of D. B. & C. L. Brown 



Baptist Cemetery
BURD Etta L., died 21 December 1852, “age 3 months”, 
“daughter of Francis & Andia Burd” *stone worn* 

BURD Lucinda, born 
1834, died 1886, 
“wife of Sylvester A. 
Burd” 
BURD Sylvester 
A., born 1828, died 
1897 

BURROUGHS Adelia, died 14 February 1853, bur-
ied 15 February 1853, Age 4 years 10 months 18 days 
/ Cause “Erysipelus” / Lot 67 - 2 and 4/12 feet from 
South End 
BURROUGHS Elizabeth, died 16 February 1853, bur-
ied 17 February 1853, Age 35 years 3 months 14 days 
/ Cause “Erysipelus” /Lot 67 - 6 and 2/12 feet from 
South End 
CARTER La Fayette, died February 25 1848, buried 27 
February 1848, Age 28 years 7 months / Cause “Brain 
Fever & Bleeding” / Lot 15 - 1 and 2/3 feet from South 
End
CASE James, died 9 May 1848, buried 10 May 1848, 
Age 8 years 1 month 29 days / Lot 120 - 5 and 3/4 feet 
from South End

CHAFFEE Elmer W., died 4 January 1853, buried 6 
January 1853, Age 35 years 3 months / Cause “Con-
sumption” / Lot 62 - 18 feet from South End

CHAFFEE New(berry), born 13 April 1786, died 29 
November 1866, “age 80 years 7 months 16 days”
CHAFFEE Mary, died 22 July 1853, buried July 1853, 
Age 66 years, wife of Capt. N. Chaffee / Lot 36 - 1 and 
7/12 feet from South End

CHAMBERS John, died 15 February 1847, buried 17 
February 1847, Age 77 years 10 months / Lot 14 - 3 
and ½ feet from South End
CHAMPLAIN Horace, died 10 October 1852, buried 
11 October 1852 / Cause “Disentery” / Lot 52 - 18 and 
1/12 feet from South End
CHAMPLAIN Jerusah, died 16 October 1852, buried 
17 October 1852 / Cause “Disentery” / Lot 52 - 16 feet 
from South End



Baptist Cemetery
CHANDLER N.P., born 1830, died 1889

CHILSON Charles H., died 6 February 1874, “age 13 
years 7 months” Son of Israil and Emeline Chilson

CHILSON Gerie, Died 20 February 1851 (or 1854 
stone not readable)
CHILSON Henry C., died 16 February 1859 “age 28 
years”

CHILSON John C. F., died 30 November 1859 “age 3 
years 1 month 24 days,” “son of J.J. & E.M. Chilson”

CHILSON Seril, born 3 October 1794, died 20 Feb-
ruary 1851, buried 21 February 1851, Age 56 years 4 
months 16 days / Cause “Inflamation on Lungs” /Lot 
24 - 10 and 2/3 feet from South End

CHUBB Emily, died 9 September 1849, buried 10 
September 1849, age 1 year 4 months 17 days / Cause 
“Dysentery” / Lot 18 - 15 feet from South End
COLEMAN <No name>, died 25 September 1853, 
buried 26 September 1853 /Age 21 days /Cause “Fits” /
Lot 57
COLTON Henry, died 16 October 1831, buried 16 Oc-
tober 1847, Age 61 years 8 months 8 days /Lot 63 - 17 
and 7/12 feet from South End
COLTON Lucinda E.P., died 13 August 1847, buried 
15 August 1847, Age 15 years 5 months 25 days / Lot 
63 - 8 and 5/6 feet from South End
COMSTOCK Frank, born 1 August 1859, died 6 June 
1908, age 48 years 10 months 5 days; Father: Daniel 
Comstock, Son of Frank Comstock, Death Cert. Avail.



Baptist Cemetery
COMSTOCK Irving, born 13 April 1883, died 30 
December 1912, age 29 years 8 months 17 days; Father: 
Frank Comstock, Mother: Mary Wagener, Death Cert. 
Avail.

COMSTOCK Mary K. born 1861 died 5 July 1919 wife 
of Frank Comstock
CORWIN Nancy, died 26 May 1869, “age 63 years 7 
months 21 days”, “wife of Isaac Corwin”
CORWIN Isaac, died 16 January 1879, “age 78 years 4 
months”
CORY Charles Edgar, died 23 January 1846, buried 25 
January 1846, Age 3 months 1 day /Cause “Liver com-
plaint” /Lot 120 - 3/4 feet from South End
CORY Orpha Letitia, died 22 September 1844, buried 
27 April 1848, “Our little Orpha,” Age 1 year 8 months 
19 days /Cause “Cong. of Stom.” / Lot 55 - 9 and 2/3 
feet from South End
CORY Ruth, died 27 September 1851, buried 29 Sep-
tember 1851, “wife of Gideon Cory” / Cause “Tumor 
in Stomach” / Lot 55 - 2 feet from South End
COVERT Bowen, born 11 August 1843, died 27 Janu-
ary 1901
COVERT Esther, born 4 February 1816, died 11 April 
1891
COVERT James, died 3 December 1862, “age 55 years 
2 months 20 days”

COVERT James Edson, born 1851, died 1906

CRAFT Mary Ann, died 11 November 1848, buried 12 
November 1848 / Cause “Inflam. of Lungs” /Lot 42 - 
11/12 feet from South End
CRAIG J. Herbert, died 31 May 1852, buried 7 June 
1852, Age 2 years 5 months / Cause “Scarlet Fever” /
Lot 5
CRAWFORD Andrew, born 19 July 1846, died 26 
August 1857, “age 11 years 1 month 7 days” “son of E. 
& S. C. Crawford”

CRAWFORD Ezra, born 18 January 1808, died 4 April 
1891



Baptist Cemetery
CRAWFORD Sarah C., born 22 July 1819, died 19 July 
1871, “wife of Ezra Crawford”

CRAWFORD William, born 11 May 1839, died 17 
August 1862, “son of E. & S. C. Crawford”

DAVIS Edwin, born 21 February 1823 (sic), died 24 
April 1850, buried 26 April 1850, “only son of Jehiel 
& Mary Davis” Age 22 years 2 months 3 days / Cause 
“Consumption”/ Lot 4 - 4 feet from South End

DAVIS Jehiel, born 22 September 1793, died 26 August 
1859, “age 66 years”

DAVIS Jonah, died 3 March 
1837, age 68 years, “of Lima, 
Livingston Co., New York”
DAVIS Phebe, died 30 March 
1852, buried 31 March 1852, 
Age 79 years, “wife of Jonah 
Davis” / Cause “Old Age” / Lot 
1 - 1 and 11/12 feet from South 
End

DAVIS Mary, born 30 November 1809, died 10 No-
vember 1895



Baptist Cemetery
DEAN Bennett L., born 1868, died 16 January 1928, 
buried 18 January 1928, Death Cert avail.

DEAN Victor Deforest, died 6 December 1858, “age 1 
year” “son of W.D. & Lydia Dean”

DEAN Lydia (Joy), born 23 March 1837, died 26 July 
1921, buried 28 July 1921, age 84 years 4 months 3 
days, Wife of William Dean, father Bennett Joy, Death 
Cert. avail

DEAN William Day, born 12 July 1828, died 28 April 
1914, Age 86 years, Husband of Lydia (Joy) Dean

DEUBEL Mary Elizabeth, died 3 February 1848, 
buried 5 February 1848, Age 2 years 9 months 5 days, 
“daughter of William & Ally Deubel” / Cause “Croup” /
Lot 8 - 1 and 5/7 feet from South End
DORETY B.F., died 7 May 1868, “age 29 years 6 
months” “soldier”

DORITY Cathrine, born 1842, died 1891

DOTY 
 



Baptist Cemetery
ELDRIDGE Fayette, died 11 September 1851, buried 
12 September 1851, age 1 year 9 months 10 days / Lot 
12 - 16 and 2/3 feet from South End
ELDRIDGE Lucinda, died 11 September 1851, buried 
12 September 1851, Age 40 years 4 months 28 days 
/ Cause “Blood Hemorhage” /Lot 12 - 1 and 2/3 feet 
from South End
ELDRIDGE Walter S., died 3 March 1855, “age 7 years 
1 month 11 days”, “son of John W. & Annie M. El-
dridge”

FELLOWS Eddie F., died 4 January 1863, “Age 3 years 
4 months 6 days” “son of D. A. & C. D. Fellows”

FELLOWS Willie H., died 2 June 1861, “age 2 years 3 
months 28 days” “son of D. A. & C. D. Fellows”

FOOTE H. Elizabeth Merritt, born 23 October 1824, 
died 19 September 1902, “wife of C.C. Foote” buried in 
Merritt plot

FREEMAN Ellen, died 10 April 1866, age 30 years, 
daughter of L. & E Smith, wife of A.B. Freeman

FREEMAN Freelove Amanda (Chilson) died 3 No-
vember 1850, buried 4 November 1850, Age 22 years 6 
months 8 days, “wife of Morris Freeman” / Lot 24 - 17 
and 2/3 feet from South End



Baptist Cemetery
FURLONG Edna M., died 23 August 1872, “age 2 years 
8 months” “daughter of James & E. Furlong”
GATES Cynthia, died 31 October 1874 “age 70 years 7 
months 17 days” “Wife of Myron Gates”

GATES Mary A., died 7 
April 1853 “age 7 years 5 
months” “daughter of M. 
& C. Gates”
GATES Mary E., Age 7 
years 6 months, “daugh-
ter of M. & C. Gates” / 
Cause “Scarlet Fever” / 
Lot 66 - 2 and 1/4 feet 
from South End

GATES Sarah J., died 15 July 1870 “age 86 years 3 
months 4 days” “wife of J. Gates”

GAYDE Andrew, died 13 November 1865, “age 6 days”

GAYDE Julius, died 14 July 1866, “age 5 years 5 
months 17 days”, “son of P. & W. Gayde”

GAYDE Louisa, died 16 July 1866, “daughter of P. & 
W. Gayde”

GAYDE Wilhelmina, died 6 January 1876, “age 36 
years 7 months 21 days” “wife of Peter Gayde”

GLANDON E. age 15 days *rest of stone is gone*



Baptist Cemetery
GODFREY Julia, died 3 Febru-
ary 1877 “age 73 years” “wife of 
Wanton Godfrey”
GODFREY Wanton, died 2 Feb-
ruary 1866, “age 68 years”

GUNSOLLY Louisa Permelia, died 2 July 1848, buried 
3 July 1848, Age 19 years 4 months 8 days/ Lot 9 - 13 
and 11/12 feet from South End
GUNSOLLY Margaret, died 29 March 1847, buried 31 
March 1847, Age 23 years 3 months 26 days “wife of 
John Gunsolly” Cause “Dropsy on the heart” / Lot 9 - 
17 & 5/12 feet from South End

HACKETT Samuel, born 12 December 1787 died 6 
August 1860
HARD Barbara, died 17 September 1845, “age 33 years 
7 months 25 days”
HARD Clark B., died 22 
March 1846, buried 11 
May 1850, Age 5 years 4 
months 27 days, “son of 
Rev. Wm. & L.B. Hard” / 
Cause “Croup” / Lot 13 - 
5/6 of a foot from South 
End
HARD Mary Alvira, died 
9 May 1850, buried 11 
May 1850, Age 7 years 4 
months 9 days, “daughter 
of Rev Wm. & L.B. Hard” / 
Cause “Croup” / Lot 13 - 2 
and 1/12 feet from South 
End

HARD Mary Sophia, died 11 September 1846, “age 5 
years 19 days”
HARDENBERGH Agnes L., died 4 August 1855, “age 
1 year 10 months 27 days”, “daughter of Julia and Sam-
uel Hardenbergh”
HARDENBERGH Freddie, born 24 May 1862, died 13 
May 1863, son of Julia and Samuel Hardenbergh

HARDENBERGH Hattie L., died 12 December 1853, 
“age 2 years”, “daughter of Samuel and Julia Harden-
bergh”

HARDENBERGH Inez M., died 1 October 1865, “age 
7 years 8 months 18 days” “daughter of Samuel and 
Julia Hardenbergh”



Baptist Cemetery
HARDENBERGH Julia A., died 24 February 1915, 
buried 26 February 1915, Age 88 years, “wife of Samuel 
Hardenbergh” - Obituary and burial records avail.

HARDENBERGH Samuel, died 4 January 1874, “age 
53 years 5 months 27 days” 

HARDENBERGH Silas W., Drowned 24 July 1853, 
“age 5 years”, “son of Samuel and Julia Hardenbergh”
HARLOW Hannah, died 22 April 1867, “age 36 years” 
“wife of Doten E. Harlow”
HARPER Teressa, died 22 September 1885, “age 81 
years” “wife of Thomas Harper”

HARPER Thomas, died 21 December 1863, “age 63 
years 10 months 10 days”
HEATH Catherine, died 30 August 1866, “age 64 years 
9 months”

HINES Eva 

HINES Sarah, died 13 January 1865, “wife of Samuel 
Hines”
HINSDILL Rosamond C., died 4 August 1858, “age 35 
years 8 months 27 days”, “wife of William Hinsdill”



Baptist Cemetery
HINSDILL William, born “Bennington, Vermont”, 14 
July 1814, died “Grand Rapids, Mich.” 17 May 1884, 
“age 69 years 10 months 3 days”

HINSDILL William A., died 7 August 1858, “age? 
years 18days” “son of Wm & R.C. Hinsdill”

HOAG Phebe, died 22 July 1866 “age 32 years 6 
months 23 days”, “wife of I.M. Hoag”

HOLBROOK 

HOLBROOK Edwin F., died 5 December 1842, buried 
29 April 1848, Age 5 years 2 months 4 days / Lot 70 - 9 
and 5/12 feet from South End
HOOD Eliza, born 1814, 
died 14 August 1900, 
age 85 years 9 months 
9 days, Father: William 
Wainard
HOOD Hannah May-
nard, born 1781, died 
1869
HOOD William, born 
1802, died 1884
HOOD William Sr., born 
1784, died 1871

HUDSON Alfred, died 30 July 1845, buried 31 July 
1845, Age 3 years 9 months 18 days / Cause “Convul-
sions” / Lot 25 - 10 feet from South End
HUDSON Elizabeth, died 17 May 1852, buried 19 
May 1852, Age 21 years 2 months 19 days / Cause 
“Consumption” / Lot 25
HUGHES Hannah, died 7 November 1874 “age 63 
years 10 months 16 days” “wife of Issachar Hughes”



Baptist Cemetery
HUGHES Issachar, died 20 October 1869 “age 68 years 
1 month 22 days”

JONES <No name>, died June 1851, buried 22 June 
1851 /Lot 44 - 15 and 1/12 feet from South End
JONES Elmer Delos, died 6 September 1853, buried 8 
September 1853, Age 1 year 9 months 22 days / Cause 
“Disentery” / Lot 17 - 14 feet from South End
JONES Sarah, born 19 May 1780, died 24 Septem-
ber 1847, buried 25 September 1847, Age 67 years 4 
months 5 days” “wife of Theophilus”/ Cause “Disease 
of Stomach” / Lot 43 - 3 and ½ feet from South End

JONES Theophilus, born 30 December 1779, died 22 
September 1849, buried 23 September 1849, Age 70 
years 8 months 22 days / Cause “Chronic diarrhea” / 
Lot 43 - 1 foot from South End

KEEFER Henry, died 21 July 1860 “age 12 years 10 
months 6 days” “son of John C. & Magdelana Keefer”

KEEFER John C., died 5 January 1853, buried 7 Jan-
uary 1853, / Cause “Fall of tree” / Lot 56 - 1 and 9/12 
feet from South End
KEEFER Magdalena (Schuster), died 14 October 1886, 
“age 77 years 10 months 20 days” “widow of John C. 
Keefer”
KEENEY Lovina, died 28 August 1858, “age 73 years 7 
months 22 days”

KEENEY Polly S., died 7 October 1857, “age 35 years, 
4 months”



Baptist Cemetery
KELLOGG Mary / Cause “Killed” /Lot 66 - 1 foot 
from South End
KINGSBURY T.N., “Company F 1st Mich. E & M” *no 
other info*
KINGSBURY Willie R., died 10 October 1866, “age 2 
years 6 months” “son of G.C. & B.L. Kingsbury”
KINNEY James H., “age 22 years” “Company F. Mich. 
Inf. 1st Regiment”

KINNEY Jeremiah, died 6 October 1862 “age 50 years 
2 months”

KNIGHT Blanche Marian, died 6 August 1850, 
buried 7 August 1850, Age 9 months / Cause “Whoop-
ing Cough” / Lot 120 - 9 feet from South End
 

LANDON Erastus G., born 1802, died 23 February 
1851, buried 24 February 1851, Age 49 years 15 days 
/ Cause “Consumption” / Lot 10 - 8 and 2/3 feet from 
South End
LANDON Marietta A., born 1812, died 1900

LANDON Erastus, died 30 June 1838, buried 2 July 
1847, Age 14 days / Cause “Thrush” / Lot 10 - 16 and 
2/3 feet from South End
LANDON Henry Pierce, died 18 March 1837, buried 
2 June 1847, Age 2 years 3 months 10 days / Cause 
“Consumption” / Lot 10 - 17 and 2/3 feet from South 
End
LANDON Phebe Marietta, died 6 February 1841, bur-
ied 2 June 1847, Age 1 month 14 days / Cause “Inflam 
on lungs” / Lot 10 - 15 and 2/ 3 feet from South End
LANDON William Eugene, died 23 July 1837, buried 
2 June 1847, Age 3 months 20 days / Cause “Thrush” / 
Lot 10 - 14 and 2/3 feet from South End
LEDYARD Charles, died 12 July 1870 “age 64 years”



Baptist Cemetery
LEDYARD Lydia, died 3 December 1889 “age 79 
years” “wife of C. Ledyard”

LEDYARD Sophronia Ann, died 25 November 1846, 
buried 27 November 1846, Age 2 years 6 months 27 
days, “daughter of Charles & Lydia L. Ledgard” (sic) / 
Lot 36 - 17 and ½ feet from South End

LEE George Leonard, died 14 August 1839, buried 18 
November 1849, Age 3 months 20 days / Lot 35 - 17 
and ½ feet from South End
LEE Harriet Helen, died 5 March 1842, buried 18 No-
vember 1849, Age 1 year 8 days / Lot 35 - 17 feet from 
South End
LEE Sarah Cordelia, died 10 March 1848, buried 11 
March 1848, Age 1 year 1 month 5 days / Lot 35 - 14 
and 5/6 feet from South End
LEONARD Jennie, “wife of Martin A. Leonard” *stone 
unreadable*

LOCKHEAD Matthew, died 22 March 1864, “age 60 
years 4 months 13 days”

LYMAN Addie, died 11 March 1866, “age 11 years 
1 month” “daughter of Nathan & Caroline Lyman” 
“adopted”

LYMAN Caroline M., died 10 June 1875, “age 60 years 
2 months 13 days” “wife of Nathan Lyman”



Baptist Cemetery
LYMAN Nathan, died 26 February 1858, “age 76 years 
5 months 3 days”

LYON Alva Peck, died 
8 September 1846, 
buried 12 September 
1846, Age 24 years 4 
months 5 days” “Son 
of Henry & Deborah” / 
Cause “Killed by pitch-
fork” / Lot 3 - 9 and 
1/6 feet from South 
End

LYON B. Phidelia, died 19 
September 1849, buried 20 
September 1849, Age 3 years 
8 months 27 days, “daughter 
of Alva & Emeline Lyon” / 
Cause “Dysentery” / Lot 3 - 5 
and 5/6 feet from South End

LYON Franklin, died 7 September 1851, buried 8 
September 1851, Age 2 years 8 months / Cause “Dys-
entery” / Lot 11 - 5/10 of a foot from South End
LYON Mary, born 1791, died 1872 (Mother)

LYON Oscar Davis, born 1817, died 22 January 1851, 
buried 24 January 1851, Age 33 years 5 months 28 
days, “son of Timothy & Mary Lyon” / Cause “Dis-
eased Leg” / Lot 5 - 1 and 3/4 feet from South End

LYON Timothy, born 1788, died 1861 (Father)

LYON Asenath Delia, died 22 
April 1845, buried 24 April 
1845, Age 9 year 9 months 
20 days “daughter of I.J.P. & 
Asenath Lyon”/ Lot 6 - 7 3/4 feet 
from South End



Baptist Cemetery
MARKHAM Charles Augustus, died 11 February 
1848, buried 13 February 1848, Age 11 years 6 months 
23 days, “son of Wm W. & C.M. Markham”; Cause 
“Brain Fever”; Lot 30 - 3 and 2/3 feet from South End

MARKHAM Sally, died 7 October 1845, buried 8 
October 1845, Age 74 years 7 months 11 days; Cause 
“B.R. Fever”; Lot 30 - 17 & 5/12 feet from South End
MASON Julius T., born 7 March 1838, died 20 No-
vember 1861 “Co H. 2nd Mich. Inf.”

MATTHEWS Capt. Amasa E., born “Novi, Michi-
gan” 25 February 1837, died 20 June 1894, “Co. H, 1st 
Mich. Inf.”

MATTHEWS Daniel, died 6 August 1876, “age 64 
years”

MATTHEWS Louisa (Hanly), born “at Hector, New 
York” 1 May 1814, died November 1880 “wife of D. E. 
Matthews”

MAY Elizabeth (Ader-
holdt), born 3 May 1813, 
died 4 April 1877
MAY Henry “soldier in the 
Civil War” 

MAY T.P. - Building owner - No other Info
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McKRAY Dianna, died 29 March 1864, Age 48 years 4 
months “wife of Wesley McKray”

McKRAY Emily Catharine, died 23 August 1850, bur-
ied 24 August 1850, Age 8 years 11 months 27 days, 
“daughter of Wesley & Dianna McKray”; / Lot 16 - 15 
and ½ feet from South End

McKRAY James Marshal, died 26 February 1850, bur-
ied 27 February 1850, Age 6 years 5 months 28 days 
“son of Wesley & Dianna McKray”; Cause “Worms”; 
Lot 16 - 18 and 1/6 feet from South End

McKRAY John, died 16 May 1850, buried 17 May 
1850, Age 18 years 11 months 6 days, Son of Wesley 
McKray; Cause “Erysipelas”; Lot 16 - 1 and ½ feet 
from South End

McKRAY Zernia, died 4 September 1884 “age 68 years 
5 months” “wife of Wesley McKray”
McNEAL Ida B., born 1868, died 1870
McNULTY John W., died 9 July 1844, buried 1 June 
1847, Age 1 year 9 months 8 days; Cause “Fits”; Lot 27 
- 9 and ½ feet from South End
McNULTY Peter, died 26 January 1849, buried 28 
January 1849, Age 68 years 3 months; Cause “Bilious 
Pneumonia”; Lot 27 - 1 and 1/12 feet from South End
MERRITT A. Clark, born 
1830, died 1910, buried 
19 March 1910
MERRITT E. Cordelia, 
born 1833, died 1923 (his 
wife)

MERRITT M. Angeline, died 24 
June 1854, age 24 years 2 months, 
wife of A.C. Merritt
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MERRITT Mary A., died 9 February 1865, age 4 years 
10 months 18 days “baby”

MERRITT Sarah A., died 22 March 1858, “wife of 
A.C. Merritt”, daughter of Silas & Charlotte Sly, age 27 
years 6 months
MILLER Fidelia Regina, died 22 March 1848, buried 
24 March 1848, Age 2 years 4 months 28 days “son of 
John & Regina Miller”; Cause “Dropsy on the Brain”; 
Lot 7 - 4 and 1/12 feet from South End
MILLER John G., born 15 August 1836, died 23 Feb-
ruary 1848, buried 24 February 1848, Age 11 years 6 
months 8 days “Son of John & Regina Miller”/ Lot 7 - 
1 and ½ feet from South End

MILLER Phidelia A., died 18 July 1864, Age 13 years, 
daughter of John and Regina Miller

MORELAND Melinna, born 
5 March 1817, died 18 Janu-
ary 1903
MORELAND Samuel, born 
14 April 1814, died 27 Febru-
ary 1863

MOREY Rebecca, died 8 February 1863, age 57 years, 
wife of S.W. Morey

MOULTON Willie, died 26 August 1861 “age 1 month 
6 days” “son of J. G. & D.A. Moulton”

NEWMAN Angeline Cornelia, died 22 April 1845, 
buried 3 January 1846, Age 4 years 7 months 20 days 
/ Cause “Convulsions, Congestion of Brain” / Lot 71 - 
18 feet from South End
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NEWMAN Hannah, died 6 February 1853, buried 8 
February 1853, Age 58 years 8 months, “wife of Joel 
Newman” / Lot 72 - 1 and 4/12 feet from South End

NEWMAN Margaret, died 25 June 1847, buried 26 
June 1847, Age 51 years 4 months 25 days / Cause 
“Erysipelas” / Lot 71 - 1 and 1/4 feet from South End
NEWMAN Theo., died 25 March 1872, “age 24 years 
11 months”; “wife of H.C. Newman, daughter of J.M. 
& C. Tuttle”

PALMER Lucretia, of Redford, died 15 August 1881, 
Age 90 years 10 months 3 days, “old age”
PARDEE Delia Justinna, died 16 June 1850, buried 17 
June 1850, Age 1 year 11 months 10 days / Cause “Ap-
oplectic Fit” / Lot 68 - 12 and ½ feet from South End
PARDEE Jane G., died 24 February 1850, buried 25 
February 1850, Age 32 years 1 month 18 days / Cause 
“Inflamation of Bowels” / Lot 68 - 14 and 1/3 feet from 
South End

PENNEY Emma, died 2 December 1873, “age 30 years 
3 months 12 days”, “wife of William Penney”

PENNEY Mary Anna, died 27 October 1867, “age 45 
years 4 months 7 days”, “wife of B.F. Penney”

PENNEY William, born 8 June 1843, died 1 January 
1882



Baptist Cemetery
PERRY J. L., “Company H. 2nd Mich. Inf.” 

PERRY Mary Elizabeth, died 3 February 1848 “age 2 
years” “daughter of Wm & Sally Perry”
PETERHANS Barbara & still born son died 17 Sep-
tember 1845, buried 18 September 1845/ age 33 years 
7 months 25 days /Cause “Inflam of Womb & B. 
Fever” / Lot 65 - 7 feet from South End; baby on south 
side
 “Mother of J.C. & G.C. Peterhans” 

PETERHANS Mary Sophia, died 11 September 1846, 
buried 12 September 1846 / Age 5 years 19 days / Lot 
65 - 3 and 5/6 feet from South End
PHELPS Caroline, died 23 March 1842, “age 11 years 
4 months” “daughter of Zeri & Janet Phelps”
PHELPS Janet, died 27 September 1842, “age 48 years 
8 months” “wife of Zeri Phelps”

PHELPS Jewlala, died 17 August 1838, “age 17 years 1 
month” “daughter of Z. & J.T. Phelps”

PHELPS Olmer, died 31 August 1838, “age 2 years 11 
months” “son of Zeri & Janet Phelps”
PHELPS Zeri, died 11 October 1854, “age 56 years 7 
months”

PHELPS Zeri, died 18 August 1832, “age 5 years 1 
month”, “son of Zeri & Janet Phelps”

PHILIPS Elentheria, died 4 December 1845, buried 5 
December 1845, age 1 month 11 days / Lot 120



Baptist Cemetery
PIERCE 

REYNDER Gertie, died 27 March 1873 “age 1 year 1 
month 1 day”, “daughter of A. & C. Reynder”

ROBINSON Gain, died 14 August 1847, buried 16 
August 1847, age 5 months 19 days / Cause “Fever” / 
Lot 120 - 3 and 1/4 feet from South End
ROE Netty, died 15 March 1863, “age 2 years 8 months 
27 days” “daughter of J.W. & J.E. Roe”
ROHR William C. died 31 March 1863 age 10 years 7 
months 16 days “son of J. & M. A. Rohr
SAYRES Eunice, died 17 December 1848, buried 
December 1848, Age 61 years 1 month / Cause “Spinal 
Affection” / Lot 18 - 17 and 7/12 feet from South End

SCOVILLE <No Name>, dau. of ? & E. Scoville, died 8 
August 1861, Aged 10 years 6 days

SEAMAN Martha J. died 22 April 1867, “age 41 years”

SEELEY Daniel B., born 23 May 1808, died 13 July 
1863
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SEELEY Maria S., born 1 August 1808, died 11 Febru-
ary 1896, “wife of Daniel B. Seeley”

SHAFER Aurthur Monroe, Drownd (sic) 17 June 1865, 
“age 7 years 2 months 10 days” “son of J.S. & C. Shafer”

SHAFER Irena M., died 31 March 1872, age 2 years 7 
months 12 days, “daughter of J.S. & C. Shafer”

SHAFER Jane, died 18 October 1867, “age 57 years 10 
months 12 days” “wife of George Shafer”

SHAFER Willie, born 28 August 1866, died 20 Febru-
ary 1876

SHATTUCK Alfred, born 15 August 1794 Deerfield, 
Mass., died 13 August 1847, buried 15 August 1847, 
Age 52 years 11 months 29 days / Cause “B.R. Fever” / 
Lot 64 - 17 and 7/12 feet from South End

SHATTUCK Sarah Elizabeth, died 20 February 1856, 
“age 25 years 11 months 26 days” “daughter of Alfred & 
Sarah V. Shattuck”
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SHATTUCK Sarah V., “wife of Alfred Shattuck” 

SHIRRICK John W., died 29 September 1843, buried 
3 January 1846, Age 8 months 24 days / Lot 8 - 17 & 
7/12 feet from South End
SKINNER Eliza S., died 11 July 1861, “age 20 years 10 
months 24 days” “wife of Francis M. Skinner”

SLY Charlotte, born 6 December 1803, died 24 April 
1877, age 73 years 4 months 18 days, “wife of Silas Sly”

SLY Silas, born 24 April 1799 in Franconia, Grafton 
Co. NH, died 31 January 1865 in Plymouth, MI

SMITH Albert D., died 14 January 1863, “age 60 
years”

SMITH Ellen, died 25 August 1867, age 53 years, “wife 
of Lyman Smith”

SMITH Jane, died 18 October 1892, “age 84 years 3 
months”
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SMITH Lyman, born 28 July 1810, died 6 June 1875, 
age 64 years 10 months 8 days

STEWARD Caroline, died 25 March 1893 “age 76 
years 10 months 28 days” “wife of Charles Steward”

STEWARD Charles, died 22 April 1872, “age 63 years”

STRENG Anna, died 20 October 1865, “age 3 years” 
“daughter of George & Eva Streng”
STRENG Catharina, died 26 October 1865, “age 7 
years 9 months”, “daughter of George & Eva Streng”

STRENG Dorothea, died 3 March 1878, “age 81 years 
1 month 17 days”, “wife of George B. Streng”

STRENG George B., died 11 September 1876, “age 77 
years 10 months l day”
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STRENG Maria, died 13 October 1865, “age 4 years 8 
months” “daughter of George & Eva Streng”
STRENG Maria Margaretha, died 4 August 1872, “age 
4 years 10 months” “daughter of George & Eva Streng”
TAFFT <No name>, died 17 April 1835 “age 38 years 
3 months” “wife of Job W. Tafft”
TAFFT Charles H., died 27 January 1852, buried 28 
January 1852, Age 4 months 27 days / Lot 44
TAFFT Savannah, died 21 June 1851, “age 50 years 9 
months 18 days”

TAYLOR Clarence E., born 4 September 1865 in 
Plymouth, Mich., died 27 September 1884, “age 19 
years 3 months 2 days”

TESSMAN Christina Mary, born 25 December 1839, 
died 9 July 1886, “wife of Joseph Tessman”

TESSMAN Emma Sophia, died 1 August 1875, “age 17 
years 1 month 19 days”, “daughter of J. & M. Tessman”

TESSMAN Joseph, born 28 April 1832, no death date,  
“Company D, 4th Mich. Cavalry”

TESSMAN Sophia, died 12 March 1873, “age 4 years 
10 months 14 days”, “daughter of J. & M. Tessman”
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VanHOUTEN Mother, born 1836, died 1911 “wife of 
J. VanHouten”

VanHOUTEN Baby, born 1875, died 1875 

VanHOUTEN Charley, born 1865, died 1872

VanHOUTEN George B., born 1864, died 1865

VanHOUTEN Ida J., born 1860, died 1881

VanHOUTEN J., born 1833, died 1887 (Father)

VanHOUTEN Verny born 1872, died 1874
VanTASSEL Electia Ann, born 1819, died 6 March 
1847, buried 8 March 1847, Age 28 years / Cause “In-
flamation of the bowels” / Lot 20 - 1 and 1/4 feet from 
South End
VELEY Edward C., born 1855, died 1907
VELEY Grace S., born 1874, died *blank*
VICTOR DeForest died 11 December 1858
VOGELSBERG Andrew, born 10 November 1801, 
died 6 October 1892
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VOGELSBERG Justina, died 28 April 1878, “age 63 
years 9 months 6 days” “wife of Andrew Vogelsberg”
VOWLES Mary A., died 7 April 1833 “age 7 years”
VOWLES Mary E., died 11 March 1853 “age 7 years 6 
months”
VOWLES Sarah D. G., died 27 March 1863 “age 28 
years 1 months 11 days” “wife of Joseph Vowles”

VROMAN Lucetta (Smith), died 10 May 1864, “age 
20 years” “wife of Martin Vroman, daughter of L. & E. 
Smith “

WALTZ Catharine, died 16 October 1851, buried 17 
October 1851, Age 11 years 10 months 5 days / Cause 
“Scarlet Fever” / Lot 120
WALTZ Martha, died 31 October 1851, buried 1 
November 1851, Age 4 years 1 months 17 days / Cause 
“Worms” / Lot 120

WAY Lucy, died 7 February 1874, age 39 years 8 
months wife of W.H. Way

WESTFALL Ann Humphrey, died 2 February 1871, 
“age 69 years 11 months 5 days” “wife of James West-
fall”

WESTFALL George, born 1783, died 31 August 1850, 
buried 1 September 1850 / Lot 50 - 17 and 3/4 feet 
from South End
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WESTFALL Harrie, died 24 April 1872, “age 18 days” 
“son of J.P. & L.M. Westfall”
WESTFALL Jacob, Captain born 19 August 1815 died 
7 October 1845, buried 9 October 1845, Age 30 years 
1 month 8 days, “son of George & Elizabeth Westfall”, 
“husband of Eliza Jane Myers,” / Cause “Consump-
tion” / Lot 50 - 15 & 1/6 feet from South End

WESTFALL James, died 3 April 1871, “age 73 years 5 
months 3 days”

WESTFALL Jane Myers, born 19 August 1851 died ?? 
*stone worn*
WHITE 

WHITNEY Charley, died April 1873, “son of J. & S. 
Whitney”
WHITNEY Emma E., died 1 August 1863, “age 15 
years 2 months 16 days” “daughter of A.S. & C. Whit-
ney”
WHITNEY George R., died 1 September 1864
WIDDER Eva M., “wife of W.F. Widder” 

WILLET Joseph, died 12 May 1870, “age 78 years 3 
months 6 days”
WILLET Milla, died 5 August 1850, buried 7 August 
1850, Age 27 years 8 months 2 days / Cause “Con-
sumption” / Lot 33 - 2 and 5/6 feet from South End
WILLET William Henry, died 7 February 1848, 
buried 9 February 1848, Age 29 days / Lot 33 - 1 foot 
from South End
WILLIAMS Ann, died 2 January 1878, “age 64 years 1 
month 11 days” “wife of Thomas Williams”
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WILLIAMS Thomas, died 27 December 1872 age 60 
years 9 months 11 days “A Native of Glamagashire”
WILLIT Menervy, died November 1849, buried 20 
November 1849, Age 51 years 6 months / Cause “Fall 
down Cellar” / Lot 33 - 11 feet from South End
WILLITS Phebe, died 8 November 1850, buried 9 
November 1850, Age 14 years 10 months 14 days / Lot 
33 - 8 and 1/3 feet from South End
WINSLOW Simon, died 23 February 1850, buried 25 
February 1850, Age 44 years 8 months 22 days / Cause 
“Inflamation of Lungs” / Lot 67 - 17 and 1/6 feet from 
South End
WOODARD Jacob, died 5 March 1848, buried 7 
March 1848, Age 69 years 5 months 14 days / Cause 
“Brain Fever” / Lot 21 - 4 and ½ feet from South End
WOODARD Jemima, died 11 August 1847, buried 12 
August 1847, Age 52 years 9 months 7 days / Cause 
“Chol. Morbus” / Lot 21 - 1 foot from South End
WOODARD William Henry, died 21 February 1850, 
buried 22 February 1850, Age 1 year 2 months 20 days 
/ Cause “Croup” / Lot 21 - 6 and 5/6 feet from South 
End
WOODRUFF Prudence, died 15 September 1849, 
buried 16 September 1849, Age 72 years 1 month 27 
days / Cause “Consumption” / Lot 70 - 5 feet from 
South End
WUNSCH Joseph, died 30 September 1846, buried 
1 October 1846, Age 9 months 27 days; Cause “Con-
sumption”; Lot 46 - 17 and 1/4 feet from South End
YOUNG Flora A., *stone worn*
YOUNG Gabriel, born 18 August 1797 died 11 Sep-
tember 1870

YOUNG James, died 9 May 1848 “age 8 years” “son of 
Stephen & Sarah Case”
YOUNG J.L., died 1 June 1871 “age 71 years”

YOUNG John L., Capt., “Co. G 2nd Mich. Inf.”, died 
30 July 1864, age 28 years 

YOUNG Joseph L., died 3 November 1876 “age 14 
years 3 days”
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YOUNG Milton, died 7 December 1866 “age 63 years 
10 months”

YOUNG Mary E., died 21 February 1882 “age 77 years 
10 months 6 days” “wife of Milton Young”
YOUNG Phebe, died 9 November 1874 “age 29 years 
“daughter of G. & S. S. Young”

YOUNG Sarah S., died 1 January 1894 age 87 years 4 
months, wife of Gabriel Young


